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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-QPSK-41140-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40140-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-40590-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#99-0.009~0.15-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#99-0.15~30-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#99-30~1000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#99-1000~20000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-1RB#99-20000~27000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-100RB#0-0.009~0.15-PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-100RB#0-0.15~30-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-100RB#0-30~1000-PASS 

  

Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-100RB#0-1000~20000-PASS Band41(2535-2655)-20MHz-16QAM-41140-100RB#0-20000~27000-PASS 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 VN NT -2060.00 -0.811823 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 VL NT -1570.00 -0.618719 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 VH NT -250.00 -0.098522 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 VN NT -2260.00 -0.872587 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 VL NT -2000.00 -0.772201 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 VH NT -2400.00 -0.926641 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 VN NT -2460.00 -0.927427 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 VL NT -2570.00 -0.968897 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 VH NT -2540.00 -0.957587 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 VN NT 5310.00 2.092611 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 VL NT 4760.00 1.875862 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 VH NT 4120.00 1.623645 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 VN NT 960.00 0.370656 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 VL NT 1950.00 0.752896 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 VH NT 980.00 0.378378 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 VN NT -1260.00 -0.475024 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 VL NT -4510.00 -1.700283 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 VH NT -2870.00 -1.081998 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 VN NT -11720.00 -4.614173 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 VL NT -9850.00 -3.877953 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 VH NT -9280.00 -3.653543 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 VN NT 7570.00 2.922780 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 VL NT 7180.00 2.772201 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 VH NT 10400.00 4.015444 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 VN NT 1660.00 0.626415 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 VL NT 230.00 0.086792 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 VH NT 1130.00 0.426415 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 VN NT -8430.00 -3.318898 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 VL NT -7850.00 -3.090551 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 VH NT -9070.00 -3.570866 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 VN NT 1320.00 0.509653 ±NA PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 VL NT 1960.00 0.756757 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 VH NT 1340.00 0.517375 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 VN NT 340.00 0.128302 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 VL NT 5020.00 1.894340 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 VH NT 1710.00 0.645283 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 VN NT -15000.00 -5.899705 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 VL NT -8470.00 -3.331367 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 VH NT -12550.00 -4.936087 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 VN NT 12110.00 4.675676 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 VL NT 9210.00 3.555985 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 VH NT 9180.00 3.544402 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 VN NT 12960.00 4.895184 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 VL NT 8060.00 3.044381 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 VH NT 13640.00 5.152030 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 VN NT -7640.00 -3.004916 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 VL NT -10960.00 -4.310718 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 VH NT -9080.00 -3.571288 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 VN NT -1860.00 -0.718147 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 VL NT -4480.00 -1.729730 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 VH NT -1480.00 -0.571429 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 VN NT -8730.00 -3.297450 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 VL NT -7780.00 -2.938621 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 VH NT -10840.00 -4.094429 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 VN NT -6360.00 -2.499018 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 VL NT -4870.00 -1.913556 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 VH NT -4480.00 -1.760314 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 VN NT -2880.00 -1.111969 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 VL NT -3750.00 -1.447876 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 VH NT 410.00 0.158301 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 VN NT 8620.00 3.258979 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 VL NT 12760.00 4.824197 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 VH NT 15520.00 5.867675 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 VN NT -9670.00 -3.799607 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 VL NT -16590.00 -6.518664 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 VH NT -9840.00 -3.866405 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 VN NT 530.00 0.204633 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 VL NT 3510.00 1.355212 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 VH NT 2720.00 1.050193 ±NA PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 VN NT 25090.00 9.485822 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 VL NT 21010.00 7.943289 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 VH NT 22870.00 8.646503 ±NA PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 

Voltage 

[Vdc] 

Temperature 

(℃) 

Deviation 

(Hz) 

Deviation 

(ppm) 

Limit 

(ppm) 
Verdict 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV -30 110.00 0.043350 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV -20 1930.00 0.760591 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV -10 -390.00 -0.153695 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 0 -2810.00 -1.107389 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 10 1110.00 0.437438 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 20 700.00 0.275862 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 30 -460.00 -0.181281 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 40 -590.00 -0.232512 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40065 25RB#0 NV 50 150.00 0.059113 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV -30 730.00 0.281853 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV -20 -180.00 -0.069498 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV -10 -420.00 -0.162162 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 0 -3520.00 -1.359073 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 10 -880.00 -0.339768 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 20 -1520.00 -0.586873 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 30 -3260.00 -1.258687 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 40 240.00 0.092664 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 40590 25RB#0 NV 50 -2860.00 -1.104247 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV -30 -150.00 -0.056550 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV -20 -1640.00 -0.618285 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV -10 -1700.00 -0.640905 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 0 -3380.00 -1.274270 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 10 -1600.00 -0.603205 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 20 -860.00 -0.324222 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 30 -2340.00 -0.882187 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 40 -3000.00 -1.131008 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz QPSK 41215 25RB#0 NV 50 1830.00 0.689915 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV -30 4530.00 1.785222 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV -20 3980.00 1.568473 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV -10 4200.00 1.655172 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 0 3480.00 1.371429 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 10 5010.00 1.974384 ±NA PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 20 4910.00 1.934975 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 30 4850.00 1.911330 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 40 3430.00 1.351724 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40065 25RB#0 NV 50 4620.00 1.820690 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV -30 600.00 0.231660 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV -20 500.00 0.193050 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV -10 1470.00 0.567568 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 0 1300.00 0.501931 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 10 2220.00 0.857143 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 20 1590.00 0.613900 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 30 1740.00 0.671815 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 40 1250.00 0.482625 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 40590 25RB#0 NV 50 1110.00 0.428571 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV -30 -4330.00 -1.632422 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV -20 -4330.00 -1.632422 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV -10 -4340.00 -1.636192 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 0 -3890.00 -1.466541 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 10 -3180.00 -1.198869 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 20 -3630.00 -1.368520 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 30 -3220.00 -1.213949 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 40 -4760.00 -1.794533 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 5MHz 16QAM 41215 25RB#0 NV 50 -4060.00 -1.530631 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV -30 -9430.00 -3.712598 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV -20 -9720.00 -3.826772 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV -10 -10590.00 -4.169291 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 0 -10020.00 -3.944882 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 10 -8210.00 -3.232283 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 20 -7590.00 -2.988189 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 30 -9870.00 -3.885827 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 40 -11720.00 -4.614173 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40090 50RB#0 NV 50 -9350.00 -3.681102 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV -30 6840.00 2.640927 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV -20 9820.00 3.791506 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV -10 7070.00 2.729730 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 0 9650.00 3.725869 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 10 9340.00 3.606178 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 20 8510.00 3.285714 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 30 6950.00 2.683398 ±NA PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 40 9690.00 3.741313 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 40590 50RB#0 NV 50 5400.00 2.084942 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV -30 -2820.00 -1.064151 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV -20 940.00 0.354717 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV -10 3630.00 1.369811 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 0 -730.00 -0.275472 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 10 -150.00 -0.056604 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 20 280.00 0.105660 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 30 2910.00 1.098113 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 40 20.00 0.007547 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz QPSK 41190 50RB#0 NV 50 60.00 0.022642 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV -30 -8170.00 -3.216535 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV -20 -8120.00 -3.196850 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV -10 -6590.00 -2.594488 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 0 -7150.00 -2.814961 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 10 -7250.00 -2.854331 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 20 -7810.00 -3.074803 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 30 -7740.00 -3.047244 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 40 -9760.00 -3.842520 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40090 50RB#0 NV 50 -6910.00 -2.720472 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV -30 1860.00 0.718147 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV -20 -1670.00 -0.644788 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV -10 2180.00 0.841699 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 0 2290.00 0.884170 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 10 2900.00 1.119691 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 20 6770.00 2.613900 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 30 3750.00 1.447876 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 40 -940.00 -0.362934 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 40590 50RB#0 NV 50 640.00 0.247104 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV -30 -30.00 -0.011321 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV -20 980.00 0.369811 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV -10 1740.00 0.656604 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 0 2310.00 0.871698 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 10 2340.00 0.883019 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 20 1590.00 0.600000 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 30 170.00 0.064151 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 40 2310.00 0.871698 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 10MHz 16QAM 41190 50RB#0 NV 50 860.00 0.324528 ±NA PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV -30 -11040.00 -4.342183 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV -20 -15850.00 -6.234022 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV -10 -11620.00 -4.570305 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 0 -14620.00 -5.750246 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 10 -15640.00 -6.151426 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 20 -18340.00 -7.213373 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 30 -14140.00 -5.561455 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 40 -15920.00 -6.261554 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40115 75RB#0 NV 50 -14000.00 -5.506391 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV -30 11580.00 4.471042 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV -20 10370.00 4.003861 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV -10 12690.00 4.899614 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 0 11870.00 4.583012 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 10 12320.00 4.756757 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 20 11900.00 4.594595 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 30 9360.00 3.613900 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 40 9530.00 3.679537 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 40590 75RB#0 NV 50 11160.00 4.308880 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV -30 15340.00 5.794145 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV -20 10790.00 4.075543 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV -10 4620.00 1.745042 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 0 17790.00 6.719547 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 10 15260.00 5.763928 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 20 10730.00 4.052880 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 30 10370.00 3.916903 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 40 5160.00 1.949008 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz QPSK 41165 75RB#0 NV 50 8740.00 3.301228 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV -30 -4310.00 -1.695182 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV -20 -8410.00 -3.307768 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV -10 -6830.00 -2.686332 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 0 -7300.00 -2.871190 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 10 -10300.00 -4.051131 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 20 -5800.00 -2.281219 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 30 -4280.00 -1.683382 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 40 -4860.00 -1.911504 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40115 75RB#0 NV 50 -3240.00 -1.274336 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV -30 -2230.00 -0.861004 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV -20 450.00 0.173745 ±NA PASS 



Report No.: AGC01689241119FR08_Appendix TDD Band 41 
Page 107 of 108 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV -10 -1430.00 -0.552124 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 0 6370.00 2.459459 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 10 -1490.00 -0.575290 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 20 660.00 0.254826 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 30 -1130.00 -0.436293 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 40 -1240.00 -0.478764 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 40590 75RB#0 NV 50 640.00 0.247104 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV -30 -6830.00 -2.579792 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV -20 -8060.00 -3.044381 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV -10 -10880.00 -4.109537 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 0 -13850.00 -5.231350 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 10 -7920.00 -2.991501 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 20 -16570.00 -6.258735 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 30 -6280.00 -2.372049 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 40 -6650.00 -2.511804 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 15MHz 16QAM 41165 75RB#0 NV 50 -10220.00 -3.860246 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV -30 -6530.00 -2.565815 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV -20 -9080.00 -3.567780 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV -10 -6650.00 -2.612967 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 0 50.00 0.019646 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 10 -8560.00 -3.363458 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 20 920.00 0.361493 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 30 -12340.00 -4.848723 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 40 -5260.00 -2.066798 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40140 100RB#0 NV 50 -9210.00 -3.618861 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV -30 -1850.00 -0.714286 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV -20 200.00 0.077220 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV -10 -60.00 -0.023166 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 0 7280.00 2.810811 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 10 8200.00 3.166023 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 20 3270.00 1.262548 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 30 2460.00 0.949807 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 40 8970.00 3.463320 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 40590 100RB#0 NV 50 -210.00 -0.081081 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV -30 11560.00 4.370510 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV -20 3160.00 1.194707 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV -10 6080.00 2.298677 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 0 11480.00 4.340265 ±NA PASS 
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Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 10 9680.00 3.659735 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 20 3650.00 1.379962 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 30 11590.00 4.381853 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 40 20180.00 7.629490 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz QPSK 41140 100RB#0 NV 50 15640.00 5.913043 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV -30 -18960.00 -7.449902 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV -20 -14600.00 -5.736739 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV -10 -11020.00 -4.330059 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 0 -17050.00 -6.699411 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 10 -10720.00 -4.212181 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 20 -9370.00 -3.681729 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 30 -7850.00 -3.084479 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 40 -18420.00 -7.237721 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40140 100RB#0 NV 50 -18300.00 -7.190570 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV -30 3500.00 1.351351 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV -20 3260.00 1.258687 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV -10 -5170.00 -1.996139 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 0 2090.00 0.806950 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 10 -230.00 -0.088803 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 20 3310.00 1.277992 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 30 4050.00 1.563707 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 40 1590.00 0.613900 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 40590 100RB#0 NV 50 3350.00 1.293436 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV -30 25700.00 9.716446 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV -20 29550.00 11.172023 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV -10 25580.00 9.671078 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 0 22950.00 8.676749 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 10 19690.00 7.444234 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 20 28590.00 10.809074 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 30 25680.00 9.708885 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 40 20130.00 7.610586 ±NA PASS 

Band41(2535-2655) 20MHz 16QAM 41140 100RB#0 NV 50 27140.00 10.260870 ±NA PASS 
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